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Overview of FY 2020 Survey

In September 2020, JETRO conducted an online survey of Japanese companies operating in the U.S. or
Survey Canada (local entities at least 10% owned by a Japanese parent), polling 1,757 companies (1,580 in the U.S.,
Methodology 177 in Canada) and receiving valid responses from 1,108 companies (961 in the U.S., 147 in Canada,
percentage of valid responses: 63.1%).

This survey is conducted generally once a year to ascertain the activities of the Japanese companies operating
ANolo b SAA2L0ZI0 on the forefront of the business world. This is the 39" survey in the U.S. and the 31% in Canada. Non-
manufacturers in the U.S. were added to the sample starting this fiscal year.

1. Sales Forecast; 2. Future Business Plan; 3. Effect of the Spreading Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);
Questions 4. Challenges in Management; 5. Impact of Changes in Trade Environment; 6. Procurement Sources,
Asked Manufacturing Ratios, and Sales Destinations by Country or Region; and 7. Utilization and Impact of
FTAS/EPAS.

*An overview of operating profit forecasts and the expected timing of business returning to normal was published in Fiscal 2020
Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies Operating Abroad dated Dec. 4.

Survey Results: Digest

*  Earnings at Japanese companies deteriorated significantly due to the spread of Covid-19. Both in the U.S. and Canada, only
around 50% of companies expect to generate a profit for 2020, a drastic decrease from the prior year; still, the decline
was not as steep as the one seen in 2009, immediately after the financial crisis. The main cause was lower local sales. With
restrictions on activities hampering companies’ abilities to develop new customers, they are tapping into virtual exhibitions, e-
commerce and other digital tools for marketing and sales.

* At the same time, the effects of the spread of Covid-19 on supply chains, which had been a concern, turned out to be
limited, and companies that were changing procurement sources accounted for just around 10% each in the two countries. As a
reason for such changing, more companies cited additional tariffs and higher costs than those citing the spread of Covid-19.

* Regarding the U.S. visa issuance restrictions (one of the biggest concerns for Japanese companies operating in the U.S.), close
to 50% of Japanese companies have been affected, the survey found. Given that this ratio was 35% in the June 2020 survey
(respondents: 958 companies), the latest survey shows that wider effects have been felt.

Copyright © 2021 JETRO. All rights reserved. Z:#Epra5s;


https://www.jetro.go.jp/news/releases/2020/e6b335e7f10a5545.html

4
Survey Results Point 1: Operating Profit Forecast

o Just 47% of Japanese companies in the U.S. anticipated a profit for 2020, down 19 points from 66% the prior year. The last time this
proportion was below 50% in the U.S. was in 2009 (immediately after the financial crisis: 36%). The percentage was low in Canada as well,

with only 54% expecting a profit, which represented a decline of 23 points from 77% the prior year. The last time this proportion was below
60% in Canada was in 2009 (52%) [page 15 (U.S.), page 61 (Canada)].

* A total of 59% of companies in the U.S. see operating profit deteriorating in the year, an increase of 23 points from 36% the prior year. In
particular, the ratio of deterioration was substantially high in the Travel/Amusement (94%) and Automobiles etc. (88%) industries. In

Canada, 54% of companies see operating profit deterioration, an increase of 20 points from 34% the prior year. In terms of year-on-year
change in operating profit, about 30% reported “down 10-50%” in both the U.S. and Canada. The Diffusion Index for business sentiment
was -42 in the U.S. and -40 in Canada, hitting all-time lows in both countries [pages 17-19 (U.S.), pages 63-64 (Canada)].

*  On the other hand, in both countries, only around 30% of companies in the Food and Information and Communications industries anticipated
year-on-year deterioration, with 20-40% of them even seeing improvement, indicating that different industries had different outlooks [page 19

(U.S.), page 64 (Canada)].
Changes in Operating Profit Forecast and DI for Business Sentiment Among Japanese Companies in the U.S. and Canada
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4
Survey Results Point 2: Future Business Plans

. Companies considering business “expansion” in the next year or two totaled just 39% in the U.S. and 30% in Canada, a record low for

each country. Nonetheless, in the U.S., more than half of the companies in Food (68%) and Chemical/Medicines (54%) said they were

considering “expansion” [page 27 (U.S.), page 72 (Canada)].

Percentage of Companies Considering Business “Expansion” in the Next Year or Two
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»  Companies planning to change their supply chains (procurement sources, production sites and sales markets) were only about 10% each

in the U.S. and Canada. Asked about the reason for changing procurement sources, a majority of the respondents cited “changes in trade
environment”; among companies in the U.S., many cited changing procurement sources from China to the U.S. or the ASEAN region. With
respect to changes in production sites, common plans included changing from the U.S. to Mexico, Japan or elsewhere, with many citing rising

costs and difficulty in securing personnel in the U.S. [pages 29-36 (U.S.), pages 73-75 (Canada)].
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gurvey Eesults Point 3: Effects of the Spread of Covid-19 and
State of Business Reassessment

LS Gl I o o]V a1 Sl o Cle FVMAVIH i cTot 3] Y B o] g t: Yo o) @0\ D DN K*M]s M Negative Effects of the Spread of Covid-19 on Operating Profit (Multiple Answers)
their operating profits, 90% in the U.S. and 70% in Canada

mU.S. (496) mCanada (72) (%)
cited “Sales decrease in local markets.” [page 43 (U.S.), page 79 0 20 40 60 80 100
(Canada)].
«  Asked about the expected timing of business returning to normal, Sales decrease in local 90.1
markets 72.2

those answering the first half or the second half of 2021 each

accounted for around 30% in both countries. With respect to the

. . ) . Shutdown of plants and
demand environment after normalization, just under 50% in closure of distribution 208
outlets .

both countries anticipated it to “return to that before the spread
of COVID-19”, while a third of the respondents expected “a slight
decline.” Meanwhile, about 10% in each country anticipated an Domestic travel restrictions
increase in demand, with the rates particularly high in the U.S. in the
Precision Machines/Medical Equipment (36%) and
International travel

Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and Clay Products (24%) industries [page 43  restrictions/Entry restrictions

(U.S.), page 79 (Canada)].
» Asked about ways to review business strategies and

Sales decrease due to export
business models in response to the spread of Covid-19, slowdown

about 80% in each country cited expansion of the

utilization of work from home and teleworking, followed Increase of labor costs HZ 115
by utilizing virtual exhibitions and online business meetings
(40-50%) and streamlining by staff reduction (just under 40%)  (\ote) Up to 3 answers allowed per respondent.

Only the most common items listed.
[page 44 (U.S.), page 80 (Canada)].
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Survey Results Point 4. Management Challenges (1)

» Asked about management challenges, sales and marketing challenges were cited often, with over 40% of respondents in both the U.S. and Canada
answering “Slow development of new customers” and “Decrease of orders from business partners.” The restrictions on business travel and

meetings, stay-at-home guidelines and operation restrictions amid the spread of Covid-19 apparently dealt a blow.
“Increase in wages of employees” and “Quality of employees” and other employment and labor challenges (nearly 40%) [page 45 (U.S.), page 81

(Canada)].

* As countermeasures for management challenges, in the U.S., development of high added-value products and other ways to “Differentiation from

competing products” and expansion of e-commerce and other steps toward the “Review and strengthening of sales methods” were each cited by

over 40% of respondents. In Canada, “Review and strengthening of sales method” and “Enhancing internal communication” were the top

answers [page 46 (U.S.), page 82 (Canada)].

Management Challenges (Multiple Answers)
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4
Survey Results Point 4. Management Challenges (2)

* Inresponse to the spread of Covid-19, the Trump administration restricted issuances of certain visas. Visas issuance suspension, delay and denial

have had “Some impact” on 35% of Japanese companies in the U.S. while “A serious impact” on about 10%. The percentage of companies

being affected is up 10.2 points from the prior year’s survey (35.1%) and the Quick Survey Concerning Countermeasures for the Spread of

Covid-19 (35.1%) conducted in June 2020. Asked about specific issues, more than 60% stated “We cannot conduct staff reshuffling or

reassignment.,” highlighting the difficulty in responding to this challenge. Among the types of visas being affected, about 60% answered L-1 Visa

(Intra-company Transferee) and about 30% said E-2 Visa (Treaty Investor) [page 47].

Impact of Suspension, Delay and Denial of Issuance of U.S. Visas

m A serious impact ® Some impact = No impact u Not sure, other

(%)
0 20 40 60 80 100

November 2019 (650)
June 2020 (958) [EEY : \\\\\\\\\\i&\\\\\\\\\
September 2020 (955) [EI0) - \\\\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\
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4
Survey Results Point 5: How Changes in Trade Environment Affect Earnings

»  Regarding how changes in trade environment are affecting their 2020 earnings, 38% in the U.S. answered “Have no impact.” Meanwhile, 36%
answered “Have a negative impact overall,” and when combined with the 6% that answered “Have positive and negative impacts to the same
degree,” 42% were affected negatively. In Canada, 50% answered ‘“Have no impact” and 23% said “Do not know,” while just 20% answered
“Have a negative impact overall” [page 50 (U.S.), page 83 (Canada)].

*  Asked about specific policies having negative effects, 57% in the U.S. cited “Additional tariffs imposed on Chinese products based on
Section 301 of the U.S. Trade Act”, while 33% in Canada said “Additional tariffs of the U.S. imposed on steel and aluminum” [page 51

(U.S.), page 84 (Canada)].
. As for countermeasures for changes in trade environment, common answers both in the U.S. and Canada were “Strengthening of the system

for gathering information” and “Effort at absorbing cost by improving productivity/efficiency” [page 52 (U.S.), page 85 (Canada)].

How Changes in Trade Environment Affect 2020 Earnings Specific Policies Having Negative Effects (muttiple Answers)

® Have a negative impact overall mU.S. (316) m Canada (27)
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0 20 40 60 80 100 Additional tariffs of the U.S. imposed on 24.4
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us. WHHH \% 3 \\\ Export control and strengthening regulations on 114
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u.S.

Overview of FY 2020 Survey
Survey Objectives

The purpose of this survey was to Unit: company, %)
ascertain the management situations Total | “H""
and changes in the local business All industries %61 | 100
environments of Japanese
companies operating in the U.S., and By Industry
to contribute to the formulation of o o
the companies’ overseas business Manufacturing Vgl Ratio Non-manufacturing UGz Ratio
strategies and of policies for related 578 | 60.1 383 | 39.9
organizations. Automotive etc. parts 109 11.3 | Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries 120 12.5
Chemical/Medicines 76 7.9 | Trading/Wholesale 75 7.8
General machinery 63 6.6 | Transport 31 3.2
September 10-30, 2020 :)rrc;r:jltlj\(lcct):-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal 58 6.0 | Information and communications 29 3.0
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices 40 4.2 Professional and technical services 26 2.7
60.8% Food 39 4.1 | Finance/Insurance 23 2.4
: Plastic products 33 3.4 | Travel/Amusement 17 1.8
(961 out of 1,580 companies) EIe;:tricaI machinery parts/Electronicdevice | .. | - | construction 14 15
arts
grecision machines/Medical equipment 22 2.3 | Real estate and leasing 11 1.1
Japanese manufacturers and non- Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products 17 1.8 Mining/Energy 8 0.8
manufacturers operating in the U.S. Automobiles etc. 17 1.8 | Education/Medical 7 0.7
that are at least 10% owned by a Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc. parts 10 1.0 | Retail trade 7 0.7
Japanese parent, directly or Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc. 9 0.9 | Restaurants 6 0.6
indirectly. Textiles/Textile apparel 8 0.8 | Agriculture/Forestry/Fisheries 2 0.2
Paper/Wood products/Printing 6 0.6 | Other non-manufacturing 7 0.7
Other manufacturing 45 4.7
-
This is the 39" annual survey, [y eq 211 | 22.0 | Midwest 8l | 84
conducted since 1981  (not South 201 | 209 | South 93 9.7
conducted in 2004).  Non- [y 106 | 11.0 | West 100 | 113
manufacturers were added this time. Northeast 60 62 | Northeast 100 | 102

(1) The totals in the survey results in this report may not be 100 because the numbers are rounded off to the first decimal point.

(2) The firms that participated in this survey may not have answered all questions. The rates are calculated based on the numbers of answers collected for each question.
(3) From the following page onward, in cases where no particular details are written in the charts, the numerals in parentheses indicate the number of respondents.

4) In cases where the denominator of the number of respondents for a given field did not meet a certain number, that industry/field was excluded from the chart.
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Respondents and the States They Are Located

Breakdown of Respondents and Their Main Plants

(unit: company)

States Where Respondents are Located Maé? Flant
ate
Number of Respondents 961 420
Manufacturing sl .| All industries | All industries
manufacturing
Northeast 60 100 160 57
cT 2 3 5 4
ME | o | 1 | 1 | 1
MA e | e | 12 | 8
NH 2 1 | 3 | 4
\W o1 | 2 | 2 |9
NY 20 | m | s | 9
PA o1 |1 | 1 | 2
RI | 2 | 1 | 3 | 2
VT 0 0 0 0
Midwest 211 81 292 217
IL 63 54 117 38
IN s | o | 3 | 57
IA T T R S -
KS 2 | o | 2 | 3
MI | s | 22 | s | 30
MN s | o | 5 | 9
MO '3 | o | 3 | =5
NE | 2 | o | 2 | 2
ND | 1+ | o | 1 | 1
OH | s | e | e | 6
sD ' o | o | o | o
Wi | 3 | o | 3 | 4

(Note) For the main plants, responses were tabulated up to a maximum of four sites per company.

States Where Respondents are Located MajnRlant
State
Manufacturing AUl .| All industries
manufacturing
South 201 93 294 292
AL 7 0 7 18
AR | 2 [ 0 | 2 | 7
DE | 0 [ 0 | 0 | 0
FL | 2 [ 6 | 8 | 2
GA | 40 [ 18 | 58 | 49
KY | 32 [ 11 | 43 | 57
LA | 2 [ 1 | 3 | 6
MD | 4 | 3 | 7 | 2
MS | 6 [ 0 | 6 | 15
NC | 10 [ 3 | 13 | 18
OK | 3 [ 0 | 3 | 4
SC | 9 [ 2 | 11 | 12
TN | 29 [ 2 | 31 | 39
X | 44 [ 45 | 89 | 45
VA | 7 [ 1 | 8 | 13
WV | 3 [ 0 | 3 | 5
DC 1 1 2 0
West 106 109 215 104
AK 0 0 0 1
AZ | 9 [ 0 | 9 | 9
CA | 82 [ 100 | 182 | 63
co | 0 [ 2 | 2 | 0
HI | 2 [ 5 | 7 | 4
ID | 0 [ 0 | 0 | 1
MT | 0 [ 0 | 0 | 1
NV | 3 [ 1 | 4 | 5
NM | 0 [ 0 | 0 | 2
OR | 3 [ 0 | 3 | 9
uT | 1 [ 0 | 1 | 0
WA | 6 [ 1 | 7 | 8
WY 0 0 0 1
Total 578 383 961 670

Copyright © 2021 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Respondents’ Establishment Year, Locations, Number of Plants

Respondents’ Establishment Year

(Companies)
180
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(Note) Parentheses indicate the number of respondents in all industries (manufacturing and non-manufacturing included).

Breakdown of the Number of Respondent Sites

Breakdown of the Number of Respondent Plants

(64)

36

Respondents 805
Number of Companies Number of Sites
. . Non- . .
Number of sites Manufacturing manufacturing Al industries | Overall total
No site 1 7 8 0
15 | a5 | 242 | 97 | 1,284
6-10 | 36 | 22 | 58 | 448
11-15 | 13 | 5 | 18 | 231
16-20 | 4 | 7 | 11 | 202
21-25 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 69
26-30 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 86
30 or more 3 4 7 929
Total 514 291 805 3,249

Respondents 675
Number of Companies N%Tak:]et; of
Number of Plants  [Manufacturing manu’:::t-uring All industries | Overall total
No Plant 84 181 265 0

1-5 368 21 389 592

6-10 13 1 14 105

11 or more 5 2 7 96

Total 470 205 675 793
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nWum ers of Employees and Expatriates from Japan:

60 and 3 (Median Value Per Company), Respectively

The 961 respondents had 745,812 employees in total, with the per-company average coming out to 776 employees and the median
value at 60 employees. When we look at this by sector, among manufacturers, 20.2% (117 companies), which was the highest
percentage, said they had “11-50 persons”, with the median value being 110. Among non-manufacturers, 37.3% (143 companies) said
they had ““10 persons or fewer”, which was the highest percentage, while the median value came out to 20. Meanwhile, 953 respondents
had a total of 11,628 expatriates from Japan, with the per-company average being 12 and the median value being 3. By sector, among
manufacturers, having “1-2” was the top answer at 30.3% (173 companies), and the median value was 4. Among non-manufacturers,
having “1-2” was also the top answer at 41.4% (158 companies), and the median value was 3.

Number of Employees: Average and Median Values Number of Expatriates from Japan: Average and Median Values

(unit: person) (unit: person)
Overall no. of 8 Overall no. of ;
employees Average value | Median value expatiiates Average value | Median value
All sectors (961) 745,812 776 60 All sectors (953) 11,628 12 3
Manufacturing (578) 460,203 796 110 Manufacturing (571) 8,397 15 4
Non-manufacturing (383) 285,609 746 20 Non-manufacturing (382) 3,231 8 3
Breakdown of Numbers of Employees by Sector Breakdown of Numbers of Expatriates from Japan by Sector
(companies) Manufacturing Non-manufacturing (companies) Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
240) 350 (331)
250 (224) ( :
# of respondents:961 # of respondents: 953
200 280 (254)
123 (146) 158
150 143 (124) (136)
36 21 210 97
100 38 (153)
(55) 140 (123)
50 117 110 115 12 (36) 45
81 86 10 41
43 173 157
0 26 70 - (48) od (31) (13)
10or 1150  51-100 101-300 301-1000 1001-3000 3001 or 25 bd 11 5
below above 0 23 20 8
0 1 2 3-5 6-10 11-20 21 or

above

(Note) Parentheses indicate the number of respondents in all sectors (manufacturing and non-manufacturing included).
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rofit Forecast: _ _ o
47.1% Said Profitable, Under 50% for First Time in 11 Years

Just 47.1% of companies expect to earn an operating profit in 2020, down 19.0 points from the prior year (66.1%).
This marks the first time in 11 years that fewer than half of respondents anticipated a profit (35.5% in 2009, right
after the financial crisis). By region, the percentage was above 50% in the Northeast (53.8%) and the West (53.3%),
but the Midwest recorded 41.5% and the South, 44.5%.

Operating Profit Forecasts and U.S. Real GDP Growth Rate 2020 Operating Profit Forecast

(By Region)

%) —o==Profit =—s—Breakeven =——=m==]0ss -=+=Real GDP growth rate (right axis) %) %) = Profit = Breakeven ® Loss
90 6
823514 100
4.8 9.7 (] 775 5
80 45 .4 -0
N1 733/° 0 /44 745
2 o *—o 4 327
694 67.5 80
70 66.0 7/
~ 66.2 : 3.1 3.0
N, e 25 “o 3
60 0% 637 .//2-9 . \‘
9.7 /22\0/ / 2.2 2 60 -\
. \ oy
50 /1'7 1.8 1.7 1 18 ] \ 9
¢ 1 e 1 Q% %%
10 “471
40 ] 0
\ - 40
28.8 29.1 # of respondents(2020): 951 ! 1
0 o= —N 183 46
e\ ’ 53.8 53.3
m_19.0 14.6 13.4%2 20 i 415
20 24.4 213 [ | o 15.1 o : [ 3 :
. \ -
/A‘¥ \A 11844 12.2 A
10 " 150 B A S ™ 147 /‘.
AN 110124 116 ~m= " 2128 153 4
88 . 76 85 78 947 3.7 0
0 5.8 5 US.  Northeast Midwest  South West
98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20(year) D (1%6) (89 (09 (214
(Note) The 2020 real GDP growth rate reflects FOMC predictions (published September 2020). Profitability [ ) ) ) )
No survey was conducted in 2004, vs. prior veor [
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i !5!5 !I‘O!It !orecast _IgBy Industry):

ravel/Amusement, Retail Trade and Restaurants Stalled

Looking at the 2020 operating profit forecasts by industry, we see that among manufacturers, Paper/Wood Products /Printing (100%) and Food
(63.2%) were strong, while those expecting a profit were only in the low-20% range among Railroad/Industrial Vehicles Parts (22.2%) and
Automotive etc. parts (24.1%). Among non-manufacturers, Finance/Insurance exceeded 70% (72.7%), while weakness was seen with
Travel/Amusement (5.9%), Retail trade (14.3%) and Restaurants (20.0%).

2020 Operating Profit Forecasts (By Industry) Factors Affecting Operating Profit Forecasts (Free Description)

Companies expecting a profit

mIncrease = Remainthe same & Decrease

0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) » Coronavirus-spurred derr}an_d and e-commerce lifting sales
(Paper/wood products/printing)
CCIe 471 EeaglEs 3460 *  New product development and thorough cost management (Food)
mvanteoring 573) (IS Y * The outdoor/leisure market was stronger than expected
- 63.2 T R (Other manufa_cturlng) _ _ _
Chemicalvadicins (75 =) o » Effects of COV|d-1_9 were mild and demand for pharmace_utlcals remains
Eloctical macinany/ - E— ; robust; there also is special demand for coronavirus vaccines
Electronic devices (Lyo) 1:“‘&\\\ (Chemicals/Medicines)
General macrivery (63) | A AR » The semiconductor industry is strong
NiZghes B (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices) _
RubberiCeramicstone and iy procees 17) |V T * The spread of C_owd-lg sor_newhat decreased sales to the auto |n_dustry, but
Automabies . (17) \,ﬁ sales to the semiconductor industry grew sharply (General machinery)
on/Nonferous meald : — ' » Demand grew for advice on alternative investment (Finance/Insurance)
Fabricaea el proaucs o) L A == e Y o * Robust pre-Covid earnings and cost cuts amid spread of Covid-19
Elecron device pars 29 (Transport)
Plastc producs (33)  Strong demand in the semiconductor-making device market
e e o). TS G (Trading/Wholesale)
Otrer manufactuing (44) SR s
el 503 00 283 +  Shutdown/reduced operating hours from late March to early June
Finance/lnsurance (22) 28 0.1 (Railroad/Industrial vehicle parts)
Transport (31) * Operation suspension at automakers amid spread of Covid-19. Additional
Tadngwhoiese o) [ tariffs on Chipese goods (Automotive_etc. parts) _
prcfssonal and el services (25 » Accommodating model change of main products (Plastic products)
- — - * Due to Covid-19, travel from Japan tumbled to zero in April and onward
Sales companies/ Sales subsidiaries (120) (TraVel/AmUSEment)
Realestateand easing (1) | W +  Lockdown amid spread of Covid-19; delays in and restrictions on reopening
Information and communications (29) (Retal |) ) ] )
construction 1) [N 499 « Due to Covid-19, 2 locations have been closed from April (as of September)
reismnen ) SR I (SR

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.

Copyright © 2021 JETRO. All rights reserved. i 16



!. Bl !or Eusmess Sentiment:

Major Deterioration From the Prior Year; 2021 Forecast Predicts Rebound

The diffusion index (DI) for business sentiment (the difference between the rates of improvement and deterioration) in 2020 stood at -42.0 points,
reflecting a deterioration of 37.4 points from the prior year (-4.6). Respondents expecting a “decrease” in their operating profit for 2020 made
58.8 % of all surveyed, up 23.0 points from the prior year (35.8%), while those anticipating an “increase” accounted for 16.8% of all respondents,
down 14.4 points from the 2019 survey (31.2 %). As their main reason for such deterioration, 79.1 % of respondents cited “Sales decrease in local
markets”. The DI predicting business sentiment for 2021 was 48.2, with companies seeing an “increase” making up 59.1%. By region, the South
(51.0%), the Midwest (50.7%), and the West (48.8%) exceeded the average, but the Northeast was just 37.4%.

Year-over-Year Operating Forecast Profit Changes Reasons for Decreased Operatlng Profit Forecast
((;Ag —o==|ncrease === Remain the same ==m==Decrease 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 (%)
61.8 2 67.9 sgg 591 Sales decrease in local markets [N 575
60 53 g 550 5 ) 510500 l‘ H Sales decrease due to export B 70
50 466  44.1 Ql / o3 S 470 0_0_42847 7 \ L slowdown |
16 g_.\429 u 4i237 41, 5 ¥ Increase of labor costs [l 13.9
40 €392 !
30.8 33.8 35. 1 .
32.4 31.6 : 30.1 Rising procurement costs 9.6
a027.8 2 o ©Na.2m 428400 P\o 1 [\ M7 g st a0y A33 Q‘ 9P O
i':ﬁ_. 21 LA A?7A9 2 ANCA"31.3 31.9 49 ‘, \ Production costs insufficiently B os
2025.7 25.2 Al -\.'/.27 2\, 8.3 .\1%5 23.7 243 24 4 shifted to selling price of goods :
222 . 2.3 2%&0 9211 ~m%0 16 5 H his ch v sh h . # of respondents : 554
10 134 19.6 18.2 .12 5 16.4 w109 (Note) This chart only shows the top items.

98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21(Year) Reasons for Decreased Operating Profit Forecast
X Estimate Forecast )
x # of respondents(2020) : 949 for 2020 (Main Reasons

o o 0,
DI for Business Sentiment Trends 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 (%)

(D1) 55.7 48.2 Salesdecrelzise Ol 701
60 416 329 334 markets
24 314 29.9
30 208|182 "4 23.9 \ 175 112 Sales decrease due to export gy ¢
27.0 3L.7 7.9 slowdown :
0 14.1 66 27.3 4.6

98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19,20 21 (Year) Increase of labor costs | 2.9
-30 X -16:6
.60 -41.8 -42.0 other [l 8.3 # of respondents : 373

Estimate Forecast

*Since no survey was conducted in 2004, the figures reflect the forecast as of the 2003 survey (Note) This chart only shows the top items.
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!. Eusmess !entiment DI by Industry:

Amid spread of Covid-19, Most Industries Log Negative Figures

The business sentiment DI for 2020 by industry, only food (10.8) posted a positive figure, and all other industries logged negative
numbers. In particular, amid the spread of Covid-19, industries deep in the negative included Restaurants (-100.0), Travel/Amusement
(-88.2), Automobiles etc. (-88.2) and Textiles/Textile apparel (-75.0). For 2021, all industries are expected to move to positive territory,
with Retail trade (85.7), Automotive etc. parts (69.2) and Restaurants (66.6) anticipating drastic improvement.

Business Sentiment DI for 2020 and 2021: Major Industries
—e— 2020 DI

cecaces 2021 DI

Textiles/Textile apparel

Other non-manufacturing 00
% Paper/Wood products/ Printing

Education/Medical

42.8

Restaurants Chemical/Medicines

Travel/Amusement

__— General machinery

»
3314 .
. A55.2

Professional and 353 : ~.0 / '-56 2 Rubber/Ceramic/Stone
technical services ~ -30.3 / o 64.7 and clay products

40.Q / -56.2 %o

Real estate and leasing \2 . _5,2{ * 66.6 liratt))r;i/(’:\‘att)gr;femrs:?aulsp?:)zler:stls
2
~a 200 :%31/.4/5

Sales subsidiaries 5771 \-46 Electronic devices

i AN~

i -55.7
o TOS 4 -5.
Sales companies/ _4_3._7/.—A/_46'6 /.7 .\ TAhk——27.5_ Electrical machinery/

-34.3
Retail trade . -./., A Electronic device parts

70 3-679 60N 8go =388
Trading/Wholesale — oot A 4. :%_\ > T\;licdliséglner;;cphrhlﬁ
vl P 6.7\ O
Information and communications / 7 l.".‘.‘r ?\ ‘I. X "69. 2 Automobiles etc.
32.3 / geeeike o0 ‘si.(a N\
Transport / Automotive etc. parts

0.0
215
Construction §7'1 E‘il'l ? Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc.

Mining/Energy Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc. parts
Other manufacturing

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at
least five companies.

Effects of the Spread of Covid-19 (Free Description)

Increased demand

Orders from Japanese automakers tumbled, but U.S. medical-related orders
surged (General machinery)

Sales to medical equipment, sanitation equipment industries increased.
Delayed supply of Chinese-made competing products led to expansion of our
U.S. market share (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Lockdown and staying at home meant increased demand for mail-order
service (Precision machines/Medical equipment)

Dining out declined drastically and demand for eating in increased, lifting
demand for frozen foods (Food)

Mail order/e-commerce division saw a steep jump in sales

(Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Decreased demand

500, ‘." 4_\56?0\ Electrical machinery parts/ Ot_hﬂ'

The spread of Covid-19 depressed new investments, decreasing projects for

which orders are placed or received, or implemented this fiscal year, leading to

a decline from initial projections (Construction)

Shutdowns of customer plants reduced our sales (Trading/Wholesale)
Spread of Covid-19-induced budget freezes and project delays at customers
eroded our profit (Information and communications)

Forced temporary shutdowns of U.S. locations reduced our sales, but cuts in
personnel and operating costs will enable us to secure a profit despite lower
sales this fiscal year (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Despite takeout-only service amid the spread of Covid-19, customers keep
coming back (Restaurants)

Hourly wage hikes of Plant workers and other factors led to a temporary
increase in costs, but with procurement cost cuts and enhanced productivity
we expect improvement on the year (Food)

We have high ratio of product deliveries to food processing makers, and
operations were considered essential business and were not subject to
suspension (Trading/Wholesale)

3
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1. 2020 Pro!it Forecast: Regarding Year-on-Year Fluctuation,

Approximately 30% of All Respondents Said “10-50% Lower”

With regard to year-on-year fluctuations in the operating profit forecast for 2020, about 30% (29.8%) of respondents replied “10-50% lower”,
followed by 24.4% whose answers were “remain the same as 2019,” while “an increase of 10%-50%" and “falling into the red” were cited by 8.6%
each. Looking at this by key industry, among manufacturers, 88.2% in Automobiles etc. see operating profit forecasts “deteriorating,” with 29.4%
expecting “a decline of 10-50%” and 23.5% anticipating to “falling into the red.” Meanwhile, Food was most optimistic by industry, with 40.5%
expecting operating profit to “improve.” Among non-manufacturers, Travel/Amusement had a particularly high ratio (94.1%) of anticipation of
operating profit “decreasing,” with 35.3% seeing “a decline of 60 to over 90%" and another 35.3% expecting to “fall into the red.”

Year-on-Year Fluctuation in 2020 Operating Profit Forecast (By Industry)

Increase Decrease
= Increase by more than 60-90% u Increase by 10-50% Turnaround Deficit reduction = Unknown = Remain the same = Unknown2 Decrease by 10-50% = Decrease by more than 60-90% m Falling into the red = Rise in deficit
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
Total (949) IIIIIIIIIISi‘ll" IIII' 5 24.4 S Gn0a gsE| || 18l6]ll 5.6 ]
Automobiles etc. (17) v/ s G |||/ 23 S T
Plastic products (32) IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-'IH IIIIIIIIIIIIIII 6.3 (351 g 11119t 6.3
Automotive etc. parts (108) 1 20 130 48] e s twnunununmnt 7.4
Railroad/Industrial vehicles parts (10) |[!|j|||||||l|||]|[|w||||||||||| T._:"yk;!;j T I O e
Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products (57) ﬂlllll e SR 105 12 3

General machinery (61) IIIIIIIIIE,_II!!iIIIIIIIII s
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products (17)  IIEIENI 235  Geeeeadioee e
Precision machines/Medical equipment (22) - I RIS 2 A eS| 105] 45
Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts (26)  IIIIEEIIN 231 maaf b EaEE AR
Chemical/Medicines (76)  ELaReeIIII 02 o < T =<1 ERE OIS 1310 5.3 |
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices (40) IS onybm 30 25
Food (37) ISz pebxZoge 297 7 REGAR D /
Other manufacturing (45) -IIIIIIIIIIIIIﬂIﬂHIIlIIIIIIIIIIIII i 8.9 g [
B Non-manufacturing (378) EZERIIIIEIEININ - L 28.3 ST Esega || 7191111 4.5 |

Travel/Amusement (17) mz::z:m&::: S B 353 5.9

Real estate and leasing (11) I 27.3 PR 18:2
Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries (120) 2] IIEIZIITIE 8 0.8 20.0 AT e |518 5.0 |
Trading/Wholesale (73)  EERsE 1 NI 25 247 mMG.8.mS g |11 6181111 2. 71
Finance/Insurance (23) e = - S - = = < O P
Transport (31) EEZEI 32 323 | 3 1611 3.2
Professional and technical services (25) [N IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII?;'LJ-:-:-:-
Construction (14) IR .50 tmmaaiA3eans b ||| 7]
Information and communications (29) S8 eI 48 i3/
(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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W. anges In Number of Local Employees (Changes in Past Year):
“No Change” at Nearly Half

While 17.8% said they “increased” their local employees over the past year, the lowest since the fiscal 2009 survey (8.5%), nearly half
of the companies said “no change” and maintained employment. By industry, 46.4% in Information and Communications “increased”
their local employees, while those that answered “increase” were less than 10% in Real Estate/Leasing (9.1%) and Sales
companies/Sales subsidiaries (9.4%).

Trends in Changes in Number of Local Employees over the Past Year

Changes in Number of Local Employees (Change over Past Year, By Industry)

mincrease ®Nochange & Decrease %) 2 No change ® Increase
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(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten ~ (Note) No survey was conducted in 2004.
companies.
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m. anges In Number of Local Employees (Plans Going Forward):

33.2% Plan “Increase”

Asked about plans going forward, more than 30% (33.2%) said they will “increase” local employees. By industry, about half of
companies in Construction (50.0%) and Chemical/Medicines (47.3%) plan to “increase” local employees. By contrast, in the industries
hit hard by the spread of Covid-19, such as Travel/Amusement (11.8%) and Transport (19.4%), less than 20% plan an “increase.”

Changes in Number of Local Employees (Plans Going Forward, By Industry)

Trends in Changes in the Planned Number of Local Employees

mIncrease = No change
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(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten
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2. Wages (Monthly Base Salaries): Median Values Were $3,000-$6,666

The median value for monthly base salaries at plants etc. by occupation was $3,000 for operators, $5,294 for mechanical engineers, and
$6,666 for production managers, staying roughly unchanged from the prior year. For office work etc., the median value for monthly
base salaries according to occupation was $3,988 for general clerks and $6,446 for general administration section chiefs. The (nominal)
median value of raise rate for FY2020 was 2.4%, 0.6 point lower than last fiscal year (3.0%). For FY2021, this rate is expected to be

2.0%.

Mechanical Engineers Production Managers General Clerks Genesrglctﬁ)?]mé?lllsétgsatlon

M Manufacturing (227) - 3,000

SIS
Chemlca(ggl)ledlcmes L 4,000

eeeeeeeee

Electrical machinery/

Electronic devices (12) 3,100
Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal 2,972
products (24)
Automotive etc. parts ... .
5 s 2,950
Plastic products (14) 2,793
Other manufacturing 525550 3.500

(15) e

M Manufacturing (212) - 5,294

General machinery (30)

Chemical/Medicines sarsrsrsscs
(20) FEEEEE SIS 5Y750

Electrical machinery/

Electronic devices (12) 5,600
Autmotizlsesitc. parts 5,000
Iron/Non-ferrous

metals/Fabricated metal 5,000

products (20)
Plastic products (12) 4,740
Othermznsj)facturing m 5,800

W Manufacturing (225) - 6,666

Chemical/Medicines = adssdan
5) frsrnrsnssss 7,500

EEERF PPy

General machinery (27) - 7,000

Autmotive etc. parts - - -
68 e 6,625

Iron/Non-ferrous

metals/Fabricated metal 6,500
products (23)
Electrical machinery/ 6.250

Electronic devices (12)

_—

Plastic products (14) 5,767

Other manufacturing m

i & 7000

Total (501)

M Manufacturing (288)

Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices (19)

Chemical/Medicines (40)

General machinery (32)

Electrical machinery parts/
Electronic device parts (14)

Food (18)

Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal
products (29)

Autmotive etc. parts (64) . ) . )

Plastic products (13)

Other manufacturing (21)

M Non-manufacturing (213)

Professional and technical
services (15)

Information and
communications (14)

Sales companies/
Sales subsidiaries (63)

Transport (18)

Trading/Wholesale (53)

Travel/Amusement (11)

3,988
W 3014
4,250

,,,,,,,,,, 4,000
4,000
4,000
3,994

3,600

3,550

3,200

Total (432)

M Manufacturing (254)

Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices (15)

Chemical/Medicines (33)

General machinery (29)

Electrical machinery parts/
Electronic device parts (14)

Autmotive etc. pats (61)
Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal
products (24)

Plastic products (14)

Food (15)

Other manufacturing (15)

M Non-manufacturing (178)

Professional and technical
services (13)

Information and
communications (13)

Sales companies/
Sales subsidiaries (51)

Transport (18)

Trading/Wholesale (42)

AN 445
ARG 500

8,000

R

wrsiiris i ss s, B00

RS 500

5,900

5,875

(1) The occupation answer options for manufacturers were operators (job types engaged in machine operation in the manufacturing process), mechanical engineers (technical positions for designing,
manufacturing and managing machines and equipment), production managers (section chiefs of production management departments), general clerks (general office workers) and general administration section
chiefs (section chefs of general affairs departments). The options for non-manufacturers were general clerks and general administration section chiefs.
(2) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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ages

nnual Bonuses

Median Q/alues by Occupation Were 0.5-1.0 Month’s Pay

The median value of annual bonuses at plants etc. by occupation was 0.5 month’s pay for operators and mechanical engineers and 1.0
month for production managers (up slightly from 0.8 month in the prior year). Meanwhile, the median value of annual bonuses for
office work etc. according to occupation was one month’s pay for both general clerks and general administration section chiefs.

Mechanical Engineers Production Managers General Clerks
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(month)
Total (371)
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Electronic devices (12) d

Electrical machinery parts/ 1.0
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Information and 12
communications (12)
Sales cqnjpa_nieslsales 1.0
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Trading/Wholesale (38) 1.0
Transport (15) 1.0
Professional and technical ["5757 1.0

services (12)

(1) The occupation answer options for manufacturers were operators (job types engaged in machine operation in the manufacturing process), mechanical engineers (technical positions for designing,
manufacturing and managing machines and equipment), production managers (section chiefs of production management departments), general clerks (general office workers) and general administration section
chiefs (section chefs of general affairs departments). The options for non-manufacturers were general clerks and general administration section chiefs.
(2) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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2. Wages (Annual Salaries) : Median Values by Occupation Were $46,000-$96,000

The median value of the annual salaries at plants etc. by occupation was $46,000 for operators, $76,000 for mechanical engineers and
$96,000 for production managers, all increasing from the prior year ($45,000, $72,800 and $93,000, respectively). The corresponding
median value for office work etc. according to occupation was $55,000 for general clerks and $90,000 for general administration

section chiefs.
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84,000

LTS
FEEEEEIE IS 80 000
FEEEEEEEEE S

Chemical/Medicines

General machinery (32)

Autmotive etc. parts
53 . i

Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal
products (20)

75,105

Plastic products (13)

Food (12)

Other manufacturing

(s) gy 1HA00

M Manufacturing (217) 6 000

Chemical/Medicings —#rrssisssssssis
(25) /.f’f.ff.fz’.ff.—"f.i:iﬁ 000

Automotive etc. parts

oo .96450
Electrical
machinery/Electronic 96,000
devices (12)
Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal 93,200

products (22)

General machinery (26) -91,700
Food (16) % 84,000

Plastic products (15)

Total (486)

W Manufacturing (278)

Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices (18)

Chemical/Medicines (38)

Electrical machinery parts/
Electronic device parts (14)

General machinery (31)

Food (19)

Autmotive efc. parts (61) - - -

Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal
products (29)

Plastic products (13)

Other manufacturing (21)

M Non-manufacturing (208)

Information and
communications (14)

Professional and technical
services (14)

Transport (18)

Sales companies/Sales
subsidiaries (62)

Trading/Wholesale (51)

Travel/Amusement (11)

B 55000
[ 55,000

63,000
FIELELIE S 60 500

KA LL L

56,000

E 55,000
B 52041
51,000
48,000
40,000

61,500
56,500
52,250
50,000
42,000

Total (427) _0 000 (USD)

W Manufacturing (249) _O OOO

Electrical machinery/Elec
tronic devices (15)

112,000

Autmotive etc. parts (58) - =« - - . 90,000
Electrical machinery
parts/Electronic device parts 87,000
(14)
Plastic products (15) 85,110

General machinery (29) -5,000

Iron/Non-ferrous
metals/Fabricated metal
products (25)

rood 15) FEFEEEREREE 72,800

80,000

M Non-manufacturing (178) -7 ,433

Information and

communications (13) 1081000
Professional and technical |75 e e &
s @) B 106,000
Transport (18) 90,000
Sal ies/Sal
" ubsidiaies (54 84,000
Trading/Wholesale (41) 80,000

(1) The occupation answer options for manufacturers were operators (job types engaged in machine operation in the manufacturing process), mechanical engineers (technical positions for designing,

manufacturing and managing machines and equipment), production managers (section chiefs of production management departments), general clerks (general office workers) and general administration section
chiefs (section chefs of general affairs departments). The options for non-manufacturers were general clerks and general administration section chiefs.
(2) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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!. !!Hanges 1|n Capital Investments: “Maintenance and/or Repair of Existing
Equipment” and “Labor-Saving or Streamlining Measures” Top Answers

22.2% of respondents said their capital investments for 2020 surpassed those in the prior year in terms of monetary amount, this being
15.7 points down from the previous survey (37.9%). Those with smaller investments on the year were 25.6%, up 13.3 points from the
previous survey (12.3%) and exceeding 20% for the first time in 11 years (since 2009). Top answers for the purposes of capital
investments were “maintenance and/or repair of existing equipment” (48.1%), “labor-saving or streamlining measures” (31.9%) and
“application of ICT such as Al and 10T” (28.7%).

2020 Changes in Capital Investments Purposes of Capital Investments (Multiple Answers)
(%)

| db 0% m Total(834) Manufacturing(526) Non-manufacturing(308)
= Increased by over 50%

year-over-year

= Increased by 30% to less
than 50% year-over-year

Increased by 10% to less
than 30% year-over-year

Increased by 1% to less
than 10% year-over-year

Incr :
crease 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 (%)

Maintenance and/or repair of — 481

existing equipment

56.3

34.1

Laborsavingor N 319

streamlining measures 18

= No change 286
Application of ICT _224 e
Declined by 1% to less such as Al and loT : 393
than 10% year-over-year ’
« Declined by 10% to less Launch of new business, NG 25.2
than 30% year-over-year production of new products or 335

improvement of existing products 19.2

Strengthening productivity N 255

and/or sales

= Declined by 30% to less
than 50% year-over-year

= Declined by over 50%

year-over-year 15.6
BN s
- Research and development 9.9
Capital Investment Plans for 2021 and Beyond (By Industry) 6.8
mincrease = Nochange  ®Decline B 54
0 20 40 60 80 100(%) Environmental measures ] ;).5
Total(o20) [ INEECHIN NN M
Manufacturing(s59) - [ESTEINN SR oter 3]

Non-manufacturing(361) M\\\\\\W@\m
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!. !Hanges In Capital Investments (By Industry):

“Increased” Cited by 40% of Respondents in Other Manufacturing

A comparison by industry of changes in capital investments in 2020 shows that in Other Manufacturing, some 40% of respondents had
“increased” such investments from the prior year, while the percentage surpassed 30% among Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated
metal products (35.1%), Plastic products (33.3%) and Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products (31.3%) companies. Companies with
“increased” capital investments had remained over 30% since 2010, but the percentage was just 22.2% in 2020 and is 22.5% for the
2021 forecast.

Trends in Annual Changes in Capital Investments

Changes in Capital Investments in 2020 Vs. Prior Year (By Industry)

mincrease = Nochange & Decline
0 20 40 60 80

(2002-2021 Forecast)

100 (%)

Total 020) [ IPZIVE N
M Manufacturing (561)
Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products (57) z‘?‘.‘?@k\ 63.4
Plastic products (30) A
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products (16) [IEFRII R c T 60 55.9 [’
Chemical/Medicines (75) mmm
Autmotive etc. parts (107) @m
Food 37) 2RI S S S T

—o=|ncrease ==s=No change ==m=Decline

/
49.4 g
A

50 f 410" AN~
\VBA_A'— A~ 49.8

autmotitesete. 17) RN SN 1O ‘VOJ.- N A7 04 _ea7
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices (40) mm 40 A X/41A1 ™ /42-6.\._.—.40.6& 379
Precision machines/Medical equipment (19) [T e T ;8.2A38.O ] PO 39.8 o/
Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts (26) mmm%m 230 ¢ 308 30.3 35.6

General machinery (60) mm 30
Other manufacturing (45) W
B Non-manufacturing (359) mm@@&b\mm 20 .
Trading/wholesale (70) [ S  ET 17%‘.’
Professional and technical services (24) m&ﬁm

Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries (115) mm&i&m 10

Finance/Insurance (19) M\W\W

Information and communications (27) mmmm
construction (14) [T

Transport (20) SRR AW

Real estate and leasing (11) m\m
Travel/Amusement (16) m\m‘ﬂ,

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.

n o
129 131125 ™ 132 \IJ‘-J/ 14.1

# of respondents (2020) : 920
# of respondents (2021) : 920

02 03 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 17 18 19 20 21 (Year)

Estimate

Note: No survey was conducted in 2004. This question was not asked in 2015 and 2016.
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3. Future Business Plans: Less than 40% Plan to Expand

Less than 40% of respondents said they had set their sights on business expansion in the next one to two years, the first time below that
level since the question was added in fiscal 2012. Still, some industries show high “expansion” percentages, including among
manufacturers, Food (68.4%), Chemical/Medicines (53.9%) and Precision machines/Medical equipment (45.5%) and among non-
manufacturers, Information and communications (44.8%). Top functions to be expanded include, among manufacturers, sales (52.5%),
production (high-value added products, 52.0%), and among non-manufacturers, sales (77.2%) and logistics function (23.4%).

Business Direction in the Next 1-2 Years (By Industry) Trends in Business Expansion for Next 1-2 Years

m Expansion (%) m Expansion = Remaining the same

% Remaining the same
N Q N
7648)

= Reduction 10
9

0
= Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market 0 o )
0 20 40 80 100(%) gg &\; \j . o
/) \\Q 4 ‘§ \

Totaeso) [R5 et - 60
mmanutacuring (573) | I e 40
Fooczs) - | Y- S 557 T 20
chemicainvecicines(7o) | NS e S e SN . 0
e scpmeni(z2 50.0:
é:ﬁ“zq“pfyz’ﬁ;i 4‘;535 m&% 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 (Year)
prastic procucts(31) | I Y Specific Functions to Expand (Multiple Answers)
General machinery(c2) - | ECKN S I L
abricated mor proccsss) I 7 T e e, -7 0 20 40 60 80 (%)
hvboliilipdll 325 EENEESNGERSRRESNNEES 175 | Y .0
e e | A e Sales function 52.5 -_—
ot e 17 S S oo, — 35,9 '
A“tmmi"'eem parts (_103) [ 250  GNESSSSiNdiilbyRniiniiniiNial 139 28 (high-value added products) 11.0 52.0
Wtrbed Rl 200 SNSRI 100 | Production E— 20.9
other manufacturing (45) | TN D -2 (general-purpose products) 9.0 28.7
mon-manufacturing 377> | T O s S T RLY
comormator oty I e R&D 6g | 206
Financennsurance(21) - | M A, 139
rrangrunosae) A Logistesfunction 7.6 """
higpltill 383 Db Rgi i 6.7 Bl 65 ~ mTotal(368)
Real estate and keasing(1t) [E I S T Function of regional headquarters 4.0 103 i
consrucioncts) | R A RN RN Administrative functions in providing services 52 . Manufacturlng(223)
mansporat) | R A (e.g., shared service center, call center) 465.2 Non-manufacturing(145)
Wil 320 SRR O A R B 82
Travel/Amusement(17) ,mmm Other 4.5 13.8

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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"F easons for Business Expansion:

Over 80% Cite Sales Increase in Local Markets

Asked about the main reason for business expansion in the next one to two years, more than 80% chose “sales increase in local
markets,” making it the top answer, followed by “high growth potential” and “high receptivity for high-value added products/services.”

Reasons for Business Expansion (Multiple Answers) Specific Reasons (Free Description)
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) . Eyeing a recovery in local demand that has been affected by the spread
of Covid-19 (Chemical/Medicines)
Sales increase in local markets — Sgé% * The market conditions are tough, but we’re planning proactive market
82.3 expansion, ordering and investment activities (Construction)
I 375 * Add new customers and projects (Trading/Wholesale)
High growth potential 33.9 » Local procurement promotion for customers
42.9 (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

High receptivity for high-value I 6.7 Aim to increase sales through local production (Chemical/Medicines)

added products/services 226732 « New product development (Chemical/Medicines)
: » Expand product development operations (Automobiles, etc.)
. . I 15.1 » Expecting U.S. protectionism to grow, will seek to increase production
Sales increase due to export expansion 1%661 capacity in North America (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
' * Implementation of USMCA
Reviewing production and . 110176 (Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products)
distribution networks 12.9 +  Using U.S location as a regional oversight base, will enter Mexico,
Bl 111 Central and South American countries and other uncultivated areas
Relationship with clients 5 (Other manufacturing)
15.0 + Toavoid customs charges (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
Reduction of costs MH 7.3 . Grovx_/th of e-commerce qu to increas_ed customer requests, _including
(e.g., procurement/labor costs) 6.7 pa_ckmg format and materials, and to increasing need_s for direct
8.2 shipping to end users, and thus the distribution function was
. | 11 strengthened. The distribution function also needed to be fortified to
Deregulation = 0 expand marketing territories (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)
2.7 » The acquisition of an affiliate company expanded our distribution
Effects of trade restrictive measures | %% m Total(371) network. To enhance customer satisfaction through quicker delivery
by governments 0.7 time and to improve cost competitiveness, have bolstered the
distribution function to achieve a format similar to IT-based “smart
Ease in securing labor force | 8 & . distribution” (Trading/Wholesale)
1.4 Manufacturing(224) » Considering using an acquisition of a local company to expand not
I | 0.3 only sales locations, but also the manufacture, development and
Eﬁ; g\t/séﬁrr:]r::ti LE:C:]LISTS; Iee ng zijrriiss by 0.4 distribution functions (Food)
0 Non-manufacturing(147) » APlant upgrade is enabling us to produce in the U.S. intermediate
M 62 materials previously imported from Japan. In conjunction with this
Other 56;17 move, increased R&D spending with the aim of creating products

equivalent to Japanese-made ones (Chemical/Medicines)
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g. !”ange O| !rocurement Sources:

Majority Not Changing; 14.4% Plan to Make Changes

With respect to procurement sources, most companies (85.6%) are not changing them, with those planning to make changes accounting
for 14.4%. Among Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products, 35.3% are reassessing, as are more than 20% in the Automotive, etc. parts
(23.1%) and General machinery (21.3%) industries. Three-quarters of these companies said their procurement source change will take
place by the first half of 2021, including those that had already started. Nearly 80% said they are changing less than 30% of
procurement sources. Close to 90% (88.4%) said the change will be for the medium-term.

Change of Procurement Sources : Yes/No Start perlod of Procurement Sources Changes

B Yes = No 30 40 (%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
Already started [N 29.3
otal
5 G — in2020 | 188
W Manufacturing (567) LT 82.9
ubber/Ceramic First half of 2021 I 27
Slonezntr;bcla/ycproduc(s(17) 353 647 e 27 8
Autmotive etc. parts (108) 231 76.9 Second half of 2021 [l 2.3
General machinery (61) 213 78.7 In or after 2022 _ 9.0
Electrical machinery parts/
‘c dovi 19:2 80.8
Electronic device parts (26) Do not know _ 12.8 |
MEL?CC;'gg.Tp?ﬁ'ém ) — ) # of respondents: 133
Eiocuone devees () IEBBRNRY 821
_ Scale of Procurement Sources Change
Autmobiles etc. (17) 17:6 82.4
Food (37) 16.2 83.8 40 50 (%)
Chemical/Medicines (75) ERRAZR0) 88.0
ron/Non-ferrous metals Partial (1% - less than 10% _ X
Fablrica{t,:d n:gtal produétsI‘zSB) 103 897 arte ( v 0) 32 8
vehiclos et pars (10) MBNOHO 90.0 Partial (10% - less than 30%) [ 445
Plastic products (32) 381 96.9
Other manufacturing (45) 222 778 Partial (30% - less than 100%) _ 203
on-manufacturin
LD facturing (368) EEA{ORE 89.7 Al [l 23 # of respondents: 128
Trading/Wholesale (72) 292 70.8
Construction (14) - EEIRIEE! 857 Duration of Procurement Sources Change
Travel/Amusement (16) 125 87.5
Transpo.n (30) oA 93.3 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
sales subsanes (116) KOHD 94.0
tecﬁﬁ??af?é’r"v?i:s"?zs) 4:0 96.0 Temporary I 23
b0 6 9%64 |
e o e | ¢
Financenstrance (21) period :
Real estate and leasing (11)
ponotknow [ 9.3 # of respondents: 129

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies.
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a. E”ange 0| Brocurement Sources:

Reassessments Mainly Target Moves Away from China or U.S.

Companies changing procurement sources are chiefly targeting those in China or the U.S. Top new procurement source locations are the U.S., the
ASEAN region and Japan. New procurement sources replacing those in China are in the U.S. and the ASEAN region, while new procurement

sources replacing those in the U.S. are in Japan, the ASEAN region and Mexico, etc.

New Procurement Sources Procurement Sources Replacing Those Procurement Sources Replacing Those
(Multiple Answers) in China (Multiple Answers) in U.S. (Multiple Answers)

Procurement Sources to be Changed

(Multiple Answers)

0 50 100 (case) 0 20 40 (case) 0 20 (case) 0 10 20 (case)
o I 45 39 Us. 13 sapan 6
vs I 44 24 asean I 5
ASEAN 13
Japan - 26 Japan 14 Central and South America 4
Other countries of Asia
ASEAN . 8 and Oceania 8 Japan 5 Other c%ugtries of Asia 2
. and Oceania
Mexico l 6 Mexico 6 Mexico 4 No source after 2
Other countries of Asia I 4 China 5 (End of procurement)
and Oceania ) Other countries of Asia China 2
Taiwan I 3 Central and South America 4 and Oceania
No source before I 3 South Korea 4 Taiwan Mexico 1
(Start of new procurement) No source after Russia CIS 1
Central and South America I 2 (End of procurement) 3 South Korea -
South Korea I 2 Taiwan 2 Europe 1
Europe I 2 Europe 1 Other South Korea 1
Canada | 1 Russia CIS 1 N.A. 5 Other 4
Other | 1 Other 5 N.A. 15
NA | 1 NA. 35

# of respondents: 111 # of respondents: 111 # of respondents: 39 # of respondents: 35

Other: Specific Reasons (Free Description)

Reasons for the Change (All, Multiple Answers)

Companies reassessing procurement in the U.S.

0 20 40 60 (%) Chinato U.S. S L € :
«  Quicker deliveries (Automotive, etc. parts) e Cost cuts (Electrical machmery/E_Iectronlc dewges etc.)
I 530 For new category products (Electrical * Meeting customer needs to cut prices (Automotive, etc. parts)
Change in trade environment 531 machinery/Electronic devices) * Tohave multiplesources
(including additional tariffs) : - Promote local procurement (Iron/Non-ferrous metals{Fabrlcated metal products)
52.8 Automotive. etc. parts * Due to the spread of Covid-19, U.S. procurement sources have
Ch'( U h 'VS' P .) delayed deliveries and raised parts unit prices, prompting us to
B 220 u Total(132) Igisttoct te e region . consider switching to Thai or Japanese procurement sources
. uts (General machinery, transportation (General machinery)

2[.1.0 Manufacturing(96)

Spread of COVID-19 equipment parts etc.) .

16.7 Non-manufacturing(36) China to India

Prior to the spread of Covid-19, we had manufactured and sold
goods in the U.S.; but the spread of Covid-19-induced steep drop in
* Increase parts procurement from India, where orders pushed us into extreme financial difficulty, and we switched
I 7 prices are lower to procurement from a Chinese location (General machinery)

46.9 (General machinery) *  Additional tariffs raised imported materials prices, sending product
prices surging. Unable to remain competitive, we switched to

389 procurement sources in the ASEAN region (Trading/Wholesale)

Other
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3. Change of Production Sites: Majority Not Changing; 8.4% Making Changes

Just 8.4% of the companies are changing production sites. However, in some industries, around 20% said they are changing: Other
manufacturing (22.2%), Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc. parts (20.0%), Automobiles etc. (17.6%), Automotive etc. parts (17.0%).
Nearly 70% said their production site changes will start taking place by the first half of 2021, while close to 30% have also begun the
switches. More than half said they are changing less than 30% of production sites, while over 30% said they are changing more than

30%.
Change of Production Sites : Yes/No
BYes mNo
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
Total (933) BoRA! 91.6
W Manufacturing (565) S B B 88.5
Railroad/Industrial
vehiillers0 :tc. r:)al:tsstrl(io) 20.0 80.0
Automobiles etc. (17) 176 82.4
Automotive etc. parts (106) 1420 83.0
Plastic products (32) 15:6 84.4
Stoneand iy procucts(17)  IAHRS) 88.2
Eieaton doicspor 25) EBBHED 882
Chemical/Medicines (75) 9.3 90.7
Food (37) HSIHE 91.9
Iron/Non-ferrous metals/ 6 9 93 1
Fabricated metal products (58) HASH \
Elecrone dvices () TR 94.9
Mectea squpment 21) LS 95.2
General machinery (61) % 3 967
Other manufacturing (45) 22 / 2 77 . 8
M Non-manufacturing (368) 3#s) 96.5
Construction (14) A8 92.9
corIrTrfr?urngt?gnin(dZB) 7 I 1 9 2 - 9
Trading/Wholesale (71) [5He) 94.4
Seloe v 15) ‘2 95.8
Transport (29)
Professional and 100

technical services (25)

Finance/nsurance (21)
TraveUAmUserent (15
Real estateandlasing (11

(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies
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Start period of Production Site Change
0 10 20

30 (%)

Already started I 26.7
In2020 N 16.0
First half of 2021 GG 26.7
Second halfof 2021 1M 2.7

In or after 2022 NG 14.7
Do not know NGNS 13.3
# of respondents: 75

Scale of Production Site Change

0 10 20 30 40 (%)
Partial (1% - less than 10%) NN 0.8
Partial (10% - less than 30%) I 34.7
Partial (30% - less than 100%) INEEEEEEEEGEGGGGNGNGNGN 30.6

All I 13.9
# of respondents: 72

Duration of Production Site Change

0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
Temporary W 2.9
Mid to long-term period I 97.1

Do not know = 0
# of respondents: 70




! !Hange o! Production Sites:

Mexico, ASEAN Region Emerge as Post-Reassessment Production Sites

Production sites to be reassessed include the U.S. and China. As post-reassessment production sites, Mexico, the U.S. and the ASEAN region were
the top answers. Those moving productions sites out of the U.S. are heading to Mexico and Japan, while those leaving China are going to the
ASEAN region and Mexico. As reasons for production site reassessment, 35.6% cited “changes in trade environment” and 20.5% said “effects of the
spread of Covid-19,” while more than half chose “other,” specifying higher costs and difficulty securing personnel, among other factors.

Production Sites to be Changed (Multiple Answers) Production Sites After Changes (Multiple Answers) Sites Replacing China (Multiple Answers) Sites Replacing U.S. (Multiple Answers)

0 20 40 (case) 0 10 20 (case) 0 5 10 (case) 5 10 (case)
os. | +: s o seaN 5 o 5
us.
Mexico 4 Japan 5
China - 18 ASEAN 10
Other countries of Asia and 3 ASEAN 4
Saoan - 9 Other countries of Asia and Oceania 7 Oceania
p Japan 6 No transfer to anywhere (Closure 1 China 3
of production site)
Mexico . 6 China 4 ) Other countries of Asia and 3
No transfer to anywhere Taiwan 1 Oceania
ASEAN . 6 (Closure of production site) No transfer to anywhere
Central and South America 1 Japan 1 (Closure of production site) 3
No transf(_ar from anywhere
(Eslparlél(;iflrg;;:ls?tg)ﬂew I Taiwan 1 Us. 1 Central and South America 1
Europe 1
Canada I 1 o 3 Other 1 Other 2
er

N.A. I 1 NA. 13 NA. 1 N.A. 3

# of respondents: 77 # of respondents: 77 # of respondents: 14 # of respondents: 30

Reasons for the Change (All, Multiple Answers) Other: Specific Reasons (Free Description)
0 20 40 60 80(%) U.S. to Mexico h .
« High costs in the U.S. (Automotive, etc. parts) US. ;oﬂt £ ASEA'\L_';‘?Q(;W i |
Change i trade environment T 35.6 « Minimum wage hikes in the U.S. (Plastic products) Shifting commodified products to lower-
(including acitional aiffs) a8 0o  * Costcuts (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices, G CRNIE AL, G, (7S
' Automotive, etc. parts, Plastic products, etc.) * Cost cuts (Automobiles, etc.)
B 205 ® Total(73)  Difficulty securing personnel (Plastics products)
Spread of COVID-19 23.3 Manufacturing(60) Japan to U.S. )
7.7 » Cut costs (Automotive, etc. parts)

Non-manufacturing(13) U.S. to Japan ded ol for local
» Difficulty securing personnel in the U.S. ' Resumg suspended plans for foca
I 50.7 (Automotive, etc. parts) production in the U.S.

Other 55.0 i
30.8 (Construction)
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!. !Hange o! Procurement Sources and Production in China:

“Changes in Trade Environment” the Top Reason

Companies reassessing procurement sources or production in China said the main reason for doing so are “changes in trade environment” such as the
U.S.-China friction and other reasons. Among those citing “changes in trade environment,” around 40% are changing procurement sources or

production to the ASEAN region. The second-most common answer was the U.S. for both procurement sources and production, with the percentage
exceeding 30% among those changing procurement sources.

Reasons for Changing Procurement Sources in China Procurement Sources Replacing Those in China

Multiple Answers) Because of Changes in Trade Environment (Multiple Answers)
%
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 (%)
ASEAN 38.2
Spread of COVID-19 - 17.9 us. 32.4
Japan 14.7
-“-_________..............................-----....,____.. Mexico 11.8

t:‘ Change in trade environment _ 87.2 .:: Other countries of Asia and Oceania 8.8
e, .

N .
.."'-------.. _.____..--""“ Taiwan 5.9

South Korea 2.9

Other - 23.1 Other 2.9

# of respondents: 36 N.A. 8.8 # of respondents: 34
Reasons for Changing Production in China Production Sites Replacing China _
(Multiple Answers) Because of Changes in Trade Environment (Multiple Answers)
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 10 20 30 40  50(%)
ASEAN 45.5
Spread of COVID-19 - 15.4 Other countries of Asia and Oceania 27.3
SEEEEEENEEENEENEEEEENDN MeXiCO 18.2
“.-----.I-ll‘ "lll--....... Taiwan 91
s Change in trade environment _ 84.6 -
.,.... ‘_“" Japan 9.1
...""'l---------.-.---------------..----ll""'---- uU.S. 9.1
otmer [ 7.7 Other 9.1
N.A. 9.1
# of respondents: 13 # of respondents: 11
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ange of Procurement Sources and Production in the U.S.:

“High Costs” the Top Reason

Among companies reassessing procurement sources or production in the U.S., over half said the main reason for doing so was “other,”
with many specifying rising personnel and other costs in the U.S. Among companies that are moving production away from the U.S.
due to rising costs and other reasons, Mexico was the choice for roughly 40%.

Reasons for Changing Procurement Sources in the U.S.

(Multiple Answers)

0 10 20 30

spread of coviD-19 || N 343

40 50 60 (%)

change in trade environment ||| |GG 314

W EEEEEEE A NN NN N NEREaag,

annn® "tag,
es® ",
*

< over I S

# of respondents: 35

Of these, 47.3% (9 companies) cited cost cutting as the reason (“high-
cost structure in the U.S.” “to meet customer requests to cut prices”
“reduce costs”).

Reasons for Changmg Production in the U.S.
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 (%)
spread of coviD-19 | 20.7
change in trade environment ||| | I 241
‘: Other 655

# of respondents: 29
Of these, 68.4% (13 companies) cited rising costs in the U.S. as the

reason (“rising expenses and a personnel shortage of in the U.S.” “rising
minimum wages” “to reduce manufacturing costs” “product, personnel
costs and difficulty securing personnel”).
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Procurement Sources Replacing Those in U.S.
Because of Other Reasons (Multiple Answers)

0 10 20 30 40 50(%)
ASEAN 15.8
Central and South America 15.8
Other countries of Asia and Oceania 5.3
Mexico 5.3
Russia CIS 5.3
Europe 5.3
South Korea 5.3
China 5.3
Japan 5.3
o s B AT e e En i) 53 # of respondents: 19
Other 15.8
NA. 47.4
Because of Other Reasons (Multiple Answers
0 10 20 30 40 50 (%)
Mexico 421
ASEAN 10.5
Japan 10.5
Other countries of Asia and Oceania 5.3
Central and South America 5.3
China 53
No transfeg rt(())dzilrg[liv(;/rl1esri(’[ee()closure of 10.5
Other 10.5
N.A. 5.3

# of respondents: 19
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3 !Hange o! !ales Destination:

About 10% Plan Reassessment, Mainly Due to Covid-19

Asked if they planned to change their sales markets, 10.6% said “yes,” with the major reason given being the spread of Covid-19
(nearly half). About 40% have already started changing sales destination, and over 80% would start by the first half of 2021. In terms of
scale of changes, about 70% said “less than 30%.”

Change of Sales Destination : Yes/No Reasons for the Change (Multlple Answers)

= Yes = No 60 (%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
— 9.0
Spread of COVID-19
Total (941) EEHONG) 89.4 P il % 55.8 m Total(98)
g 557 e, s Change in trade environment ﬂ 719 4
! Vi . Manufacturing(55)
. = (3;) 18.9 81.1 (including additional tariffs) o 279
Sl mchiver v T 840 — ey NOT MG
Fabriated meal procucts (57) TS 84.2 Other 41.9 ZE
Precision machines/ 143 85.7 ’
Medical equipment (21) i =
General machinery (62) R 88.7 Start Period of Sales Destination Changes
Electric_al maghinery/ 103 89.7
Electronic devices (39) v - (%)
Plastic products (32) ek 90.6 40 >0
Chemical/Medicines (75) {334 93.3 Already started I 38.4
Autmotive etc. parts (108) Kafis] 93.5 In 2020 I 20.2
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and -
Sl 5 0 94.1 First half of 2021 GG 2.2
Autmotives etc. (17) (5% 94.1 Second halfof 2021 I 2.0
Railroad/
Industrial vehicle etc. (10) In or after 2022 NN 6.1
Other manufacturing (45) ESHe) 91.1 Do not know N 9.1 # of respondents: 99
MW Non-manufacturing (374) e #20) 88.0
Information and S o Scale of Sales Destination Changes [l Duration of Sales Destination Change
communications (28) : .
Trading/Wholesale (73) 205 79.5 0 10 20 30 40 50 (%) 50 100 (%)
Real estate and leasing (11) 18:2 81.8 i
eetamseront (16) TS e Partial (1% - less than 10%) [N 24.7 Temporary | 1.0
Transport (30) JETR) 90.0 Partial (10% - less than 30%) NN 44.3 Mid(010nG- ey o
e K S— term period |
Sales subsidiaries (120) 9.2 90.8
Consuetion (14 Partial (30% - less than 100%) [ 27.8 Do notknow [l 13.0
pricat servioes ¢
technical services (25) : 2 All I 3.1
Finance/Insurance (21)
(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were received from at least ten companies. # of respondents: 97 # of respondents: 100
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3. Sales Destination to be Changed: U.S. at the Top (40 Cases)

The U.S. was the top answer as a sales destination to be changed; 40 cases were cited. As specifics of reassessment, expansion to
Mexico and other markets, a shift to online sales and cultivation of new customers were among the answers.

Sales Destination to be Changed (Multiple Answers) | Sales Destination After Changes (Multiple Answers) Jl Sales Destination Replacing U.S. (Multiple Answers)

40 60 (case) 30 40(case) 0O 5 10 15 20 25/(case)

us. 18
us. I o Mexico 5
Nodestinationbefore“- 16 Mexico 8

i No destination after 5
Mexico - 6 Central and South America 7 (End of sales)
Canada . 4 No destination after 6
) (End of sales) Canada 3
Central and South America . 4
Canada 4
Japan [l 4 Central and South America 3
China . 4 Europe 2
Europe I 3 Taiwan 1 Europe 1
asean || 2 ASEAN | 1
Other 3
South Korea I 1 Other 6
other ] 2 NA. 35 NA. 20
NA f 2 . .
1 # of respondents: 70 # of respondents: 70 # of respondents: 70
Other: Specific Reasons (Free Description)
U.S. to Mexico o _ _ _ Starting sales in the U.S.
»  Want to expand to other markets within the U.S. and Latin America (Retail trade) - Entering a new business (Mining/Energy)
»  Cultivating new markets because our parent company changed (Plastics products) - Diversifying sales markets
*  Reaching out to other companies’ customers (Trading/Wholesale) (Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products)
le o ) ) ) - Constantly searching for markets with higher prices
» Developing business in industries expected to grow after Covid-19 gets under control (General machinery) (Other manufacturing)
. Scalg back low-margin trgnsgctions (Trading/Wholesale) +  Release new products in the market (General machinery)
Reassessing sales markets within the U.S. ) ) «  Cultivating new customers (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
+ Shifting to online sales (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices) Mexico to U.S.
»  Migrating from store-front sales to e-commerce (Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products) +  Expecting growth of EVs, reassess sales strategy and industries
»  Currently sales mostly to commercial wholesalers, but will raise ratio for retail wholesalers from 20% to 40%. (Trading/Wholesale)
Also, as a new sales channel, plan to begin sales to e-commerce operators next year (Food) China to U.S.
»  Specialize in and increase sales of high added-value products (Automotive, etc. parts) «  Risk of customs stagnation in China (Chemical/Medicines)

*  While maintaining a market share of Japanese customers, increase sales to American customers
(Automotive, etc. parts)

*  Our main customers are in apparel, but we’re pursuing cultivation of non-apparel customers. Amid the spread of
Covid-19, we’re focusing on cultivating demand for medical and hygiene products
(Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products)
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!. !rocurement Sources (Manufacturers):

Half of Raw Materials/Parts Procured within the U.S.

Manufacturers procured 51.0% of raw materials and parts within the U.S. (Japanese companies in the U.S.: 18.3%, U.S. companies:
31.2%, other foreign affiliated companies in the U.S.: 1.5%), with 30.9% from Japan and 6.4% from China. By industry, procurement
from within the U.S. was high in the Food (71.4%), lIron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products (67.9%) and Automobiles, etc.
(65.5%) fields. As for policies going forward, many were considering increasing procurement U.S. companies and Japanese companies
operating in the U.S. In contrast, large portions said they were considering reducing such procurement from China or Japan.

Procurement Sources (By Country/Region)

= U.S. (Japanese companies in

= U.S. (U.S. companies)
. = u.s.:
» U.S. (other foreign affiliated 510

companies in the U.S.)

= Canada
= Mexico
Central and South America
= Japan
# of respondents: 441

= China

= South Korea, Hong Kong,

Taiwan
[
ASEAN g
]
P 0j|
Other countries of Asia and 7 i@’
Oceania ﬁ?
EU
= Other

(Note) Each company was asked to calculate the ratio for every country/region to account for 100% of
its procurement in terms of monetary amount, and these numbers were then averaged.
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Future Plans for Procurement Sources of Raw Materials/Parts

m Increase = Stay the same ® Decrease

(%)
0 20 40 60 80

100 Increase

(Companies)

U.S. (Japanese companies inthe U.s) 202) [JEEJE AR 41
us. us. companies) 262) [ EEENEERE
ettt el 18.5 oD

canaca () JERNNNNNNENNNNNNNEE

mexico o) [IEFIINNNNNEEVANNNNE >

Central and South America (20) I 1
wn o) FEERNNNNZENNNNEEZ 8

china(139) [EASSEESNN 13

South Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan (58) [ EENONIE.. o0 e 18
aseane) I 0 36

Other countries of Asiaand Oceania (42) [ EIIE. 0 12
GHEON 204 & @27

Europe outside of EU (14) i OpiE—— 0
rossiacis 03) NN ©

Miggle East (137 MMM -9

GUEIRRE 008

(Note) This chart lists only the countries and regions for which valid responses were received from at
least five companies.
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!. !rocurement Sources (Non-Manufacturers):

Japan Accounts for Over 40% of Raw Materials and Parts Procurement

For non-manufacturers, Japan was the biggest procurement source at 44.6%, whereas sources within the U.S. accounted for 35.1%.
Industries highly reliant on Japan as a procurement source were Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries (63.2%) and Trading/Wholesale
(45.6%). Industries that actively procure within the U.S. were Travel/Amusement (87.9%) and Other non-manufacturing (77.8%). As
for policies going forward, many were considering increasing procurement from U.S. companies or Japan. In contrast, asked about
procurement from China, a large portion (43.6%, 24 companies) said they were considering reducing such procurement.

Procurement Sources (By Country/Region)

= U.S. (Japanese companies in the
u.s.)

= U.S. (U.S. companies)
u U.S. (other foreign affiliated
companies in the U.S.)

« Canada

1.5
a8
|||”“w 59 WY
%y |

’ ”llh

= Mexico
Central and South America
= Japan # of respondents : 230
= China
= South Korea, Hong Kong,
Taiwan
ASEAN
Other countries of Asia and
Oceania

EU

= Other

(Note) Each company was asked to calculate the ratio for every country/region to account for 100% of its

procurement in terms of monetary amount, and these numbers were then averaged.
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(%)

Future Plans for Procurement Sources of Raw Materials/Parts

mincrease = Stay the same & Decrease
(%)

Increase

0 20 40 60 80 100 coromies

oo IEEENNNNENNNNE -
s us.comparies) 05). [EENERNNNNNCENNNNE 2
conpaies e Us) o INRNNNNEENNNY o

concts7) | VNN -
veico o) EIINNNCENNNEE s
cenratana soun Amerca ) | EEEHIIINNNNEENNNY ¢
wen s EERNNNNNENNNNNEE =
ey ENNNUNNN\LL
P s NS ¢
sseances) [ETENNNENNE: =
Miocamne . IICEEENNNNNEANNY
ey [IESEEINNENNNEE ¢

Note: Only the countries and regions for which valid responses were received from at least five
companies are listed.
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3. Production Sites: Production Structure Remains U.S.-Focused

As for the production site of products for the U.S. market, the U.S. accounted for 66.7%, down 9.7 points from the previous survey
(76.4%), whereas Japan’s portion increased to 19.1%, up 7.8 points from the previous survey (11.3%). U.S. production ratios exceeded
80% in the Railroad/industrial vehicles etc. parts (84.3%), Automobiles, etc. (83.7%), Automotive, etc. parts (82.2%) industries. Japan’s
portion was high in the Precision machines/Medical equipment (54.8%), General machinery (40.8%) and other industries. Asked about
Policies Going Forward for sites producing products for the U.S. market, higher ratios of companies were considering production
expansion in the U.S., Mexico and the ASEAN region; in contrast, with respect to China, a high ratio of 41.8% (28 companies) said
they were considering decreasing production there. With regard to Japan, 18.1% (31 companies) said production would be “increased”

while another 18.1% said production would be “decreased.”

Production Sites of Products for the U.S. Market (By Country/Region)

mUS.

u Canada

u Mexico

= Central and South
America

= Japan

China

# of respondents : 464

= South Korea, Hong
Kong, Taiwan

# ASEAN

u Other countries of
Asia and Oceania

EU
Canada,

Mexico:4.0

Other

mncrease = Stay the same = Decrease

Future Production Plans in Each Country and Region for the U.S. Market

(%)

0 20 40 60 80 100 (C'o“nﬁﬁ;iee 9
vs.a0) [HIEEEINNNNTENNNNE o
canada (43) ZEAINMNNNUNNNNNNNY
mexico 58) [ ECEIE NG 2
Soutche,ztr:waelr?cnz;i 22) | 318 NNA\N\\G8AAN\\\\ 7
wen 17y RN  «
china 67 AN\
o e NN
asean @) [EEEENNNNEENNNNEE v
Moy MEIIRNNNNNNENNNNNE ¢
'uey ESEIRNNNNEENNNNE o
Europe ourside of £U (9) [N AN o
russia ©15 (10). ERRRMRNNNELENNNNNNNNEE o
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(Note) Each company was asked to calculate the ratio for every country/region to account for 100% of its  (Note) This chart lists only the countries and regions for which valid responses were received from at
procurement in terms of monetary amount, and these numbers were then averaged.

least five companies.
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! !ales Bes!lnatlon (Manufacturers):

USMCA Market Makes Up 89.3%; Japan 3.8%

The U.S. market accounted for 81.2% of sales at manufacturers, with the USMCA market (including Canada and Mexico) making up
89.3%. Japan accounted for 3.8%. Markets often sited for future sales expansion were the U.S. (97 companies), Mexico (39 companies)
and Canada (22 companies). By industry, the greatest proportion of sales were made in the U.S. for Automotive etc. parts (88.6%), in
Mexico for Textiles/Textile apparel (10.8%), in Canada for Paper/Wood products/Printing (15.3%) and in Japan for Railroad/Industrial
vehicles etc. (12.5%). Regarding future sales policies, many companies said they were looking to expand sales in the U.S., Mexico and
the remainder of the Americas.

Product Sales Destination (By Country/Region) Future Plans for Product Sales Destination

%) mIncrease = Stay the same = Decrease (%)

Increase

® Canada 0 20 40 60 80 100 (Companies)
i Mexico.1 | useso IEEINNNNNTNNNNE o7
u Mexico " -' =3\ ke Canada(148) M\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\W@\‘fk\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\w 22

medconss) NETEIINNNSNNNZERNNNNEE 5

= Central and South

America Central and South America(59) m 21
= Japan Japan(6?) E&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬁi\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“ﬂ 9
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# of respondents: 498 South ﬁc;:svaarngg)g Kong, 135 NN 177 | \
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1
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and Oceania

Other africa10) FEERNNNMIMMMEEEINMNNNNNNNY
(Note) Each company was asked to calculate the ratio for every country/region to account for 100% of (Note) This chart lists only the countries and regions for which valid responses were received from at least

its sales in terms of monetary amount, and these numbers were then averaged. five companies.
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!. !ales Bes!lnation (Non-Manufacturers):.

USMCA Market Makes Up 84.0%; Japan 9.2%

The U.S. market accounted for 75.8% of sales at non-manufacturers, with the USMCA market (including Canada and Mexico) making
up 84.0%. Japan accounted for 9.2%. Markets often sited for sales expansion going forward were the U.S. (76 companies), Canada (37
companies) and Mexico (31 companies). By industry, the greatest proportion of sales were made in U.S. for Retail trade (88.3%), in
Mexico for Trading/Wholesale (7.4%), in Canada for Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries (5.0%) and in Japan for Real estate/Leasing
(33.4%). Regarding sales policies going forward, many companies said they were looking to expand sales in the U.S., Canada and
Mexico.

Product Sales Destination (By Country/Region) Future Plans for Product Sales Destination

mUS (%) mIncrease = Stay the same ® Decrease
. (%) Increase
0 20 40 60 80 100 (Companies)
m Canada 0.2 — .
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(Note) Each company was asked to calculate the ratio for every country/region to account for 100% of its (Note) This chart lists only the countries and regions for which valid responses were received from at least
sales in terms of monetary amount, and these numbers were then averaged. five companies.
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%. Ut|||zat|on of Trade Agreements:

Nearly 40% Are Using Them; About 30% Using USMCA

The percentage of respondents that were making use of a bilateral/multilateral trade agreement was 37.1%. Those that were using
USMCA accounted for 31.1%, while 24.0% said they were using the U.S.-Japanese trade agreement. Among companies engaged in
exports or imports, 42.1% were making use of either of the trade agreements: 42.8% for USMCA and 29.0% for the U.S.-Japanese
trade agreement. The proportion of USMCA users exceeded 50% in Automobiles, etc. (55.6%) and Electrical machinery
parts/Electronic device parts (52.9%).

Utilization of Trade Agreements (Respondents)

e Utilization of Trade Agreements Utilization of Trade Agreements
Utilization of Trade Agreements .
for Exports from the U.S. for Imports into the U.S
0 10 20 30 40 (%) = Utilizing m Utilizing
= Considering utilization = Considering utilization
Toral 520) [N 371 ® Not utilizing (no plan to utilize) ® Not utilizing (no plan to utilize)
usmea @47 [ 311 0 50 100 (%) 0 50 100 (%)
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Other (Multilateral agreement) (52) - 7.7 Other (Multilateral agreement) (44) (FEFH3 886 Other (Multilateral agreement) (40) 25 ok 0] 92’5
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( g ) (72) _ 5.3 Other (ilateral agreement) (53) % Other (Bilateral agreement) (65) (RS o) 76:9
Utilization of Trade Agreements (Companies Engaged in Exports or Imports)
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4. Negative Effects of Covid-19: “Sales Decrease in Local Markets” Cited by 90%

Asked about negative effects of the spread of Covid-19 on their operating profits, 90.1% said “sales decrease in local markets”, while
25.2% mentioned “shutdown of plants and closure of distribution outlets” and 24.4% said “domestic travel restrictions.” Regarding the
timing at which business activities would normalize, 32.2% said the “first half of 2021 and 30.1% said the “latter half of 2021”. As
for the post-normalization demand environment, less than half (45.6%) expected things to “return to pre-Covid levels”, while 35.1%
said “decrease somewhat.” In contrast, 11.7% expected demand to “increase”, with the Precision machines/Medical equipment (36.4%)
and Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products (23.5%) posting high percentages.

Negative Effects of Spread of Covid-19 on Operating Profits (Multiple Answers) Timing of Normalization of Business Activities

0
0 20 40 60 80 100 (A’) = Already normalized u1n 2020
W First half of 2021 @ Second half of 2021
Sales decrease in local markets _90-1 In or after 2022 No forecast for normalized business activities

Shutdown of plants and closure of o
distribution outlets _ 252 80 100 (%)

0 20 40 60
Domestic travel restrictions _ 24.4 Total(950) \\w

International travel restrictions/
N 188

i e 3
BN 171 -

Sales decrease due to export slowdown

. S
Increase of labor costs - 115 Non-manufacturing(378) BeRSMIE0 37'3 m\\

Restricted business activities due to
B 83 Post-Normalization Demand Environment Outlook

cash-flow or financial deterioration
Increase in distribution costs - 75 = The demand environment returns to that before the spread of COVID-19
’ ® The demand slightly decreases after normalization
B The demand enormously decreases after normalization

Rising procurement costs . 6.0 = The demand increases after normalization
Other (%)
Increase of other expenditures . 52 20 40 60 80 100
(e.g., administrative/utility costs/fuel costs) :

Breakdown of supply-chains [Jl| 4.8 Total(942) &\\\\\&}:ﬁ%\\\\\\ 351 4.4 11.7
Effects of exchange rate fluctuation | 2.0 ot et Manufacturing(569) W 346 3.2 1217
oter [l 75 Non-manufacturing(373) &\\\\\%@ﬁ&\\\\ 359 6.2 11.0

(Note) Each company was allowed to provide up to three answers. This chart includes only the top items.
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. Reviewing Business Strategies Due to Covid-19: Expansion of the
Utilization of Working from Home and Teleworking Cited by 80%

56.1% of respondents said they had reassessed (or plan to reassess) their business strategies and business models in the wake of the
Covid-19 pandemic. By industry, non-manufacturers had a higher percentage of companies that made reassessment, such as
Travel/Amusement (87.5%) and Information and Communications (75.9%). In terms of the nature of these reassessments, “expansion
of the utilization of working from home and teleworking ” was cited by 76.0%, followed by “promotion of utilizing virtual exhibitions
and online business meetings.” (43.8%), “streamlining by staff reduction” (37.3%) and “promotion of digitalization including digital
marketing and Al utilization” (37.1%).

Nature of Business Strategy and Business Model Reviews

in Light of Covid-19 (Multiple Answers)

Expansion of the utilization of working
from home and teleworking
Promotion of utilizing virtual exhibitions
and online business meetings

10 20 30

40 50 60 70

43.8

go (%)

76.0

Business Review in Light of Covid-19

® Reviewed (Have a plan to review)

m Have not reviewed (Have no plan to review)

0 20 40 60 80 100(%)

Total(948) 56:1: 43.9
527 ]

Manufacturing(569)

Streamlining by staff reduction 37.3
Promotion of digitalization including )
digital marketing and Al utilization 37.1 Non-manufacturing(379) 61:2 38.8

Review of sales destinati 27.4 P L
e e 22 Specific Countermeasures (Free Description)
Review of sales products .
Adjustment to the compensation 221 Almost all operations are performed at home. Stepped up online conferencing system

package for staff

(Finance/Insurance)

neaa;f/ee';?r‘]'q‘;m’c":;ﬁ‘;?mgrﬁfem 211 Virtual show room was set up on our website for use (via Zoom etc.) in product training
Reduction of expatriates 21.0 sessions and business meetings (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)
: » Stepped up digital marketing via our website, Google, LinkedIn etc. (General machinery)
Promotion of automation/labor saving 18.3 » Increase focus on e-commerce customers (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)
Changeover in procurement sources 17.3 » Find customers for sterilization and medical applications

(Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts)

Promotion of management localization 13.7 +  Working on strengthening product and service lineup responding to changes in customer
Launch of EC sales of your products 135 needs such as remote work and touchless operation (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
Promotion of digitalization 12.8 » Improve benefits for securing talented personnel (Chemical/Medicines)
(including Introduction of 1oT) : » Expand employer-provided insurance, create new vacation days (Mining/Energy)
Promotion of digitalization . P 2 . 5 . . .
(including the utilization of EC sites) 12.2 Considering reducing office space to cut co_sts (Electrlcal_machl_ner_y/EIectronlc devices)
Raise i sales prices 11.0 » Use autonomous robots to for waste collection and materials shipping
\mplementation of multiol ! ’ (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
mplementation ot multiple sourcin = = = = a
p(w prepare for any c%ntingencyg 10.9 » End procuring main materials from China (Other manufacturing)
Review of production site 95 . Promote_ programs developing.future exgcutives (General machingry)
Increase in new investment/ *  Use online distributors (Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts)
capital investment 8.2 » Use loT for process and traffic analysis (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
Reduction in sales prices 7.2 » Consider raising sale prices by 3 to 5% (General machinery)
Utilization of outsourcing 48 + Start procuring from Southeast Asia and India, in addition to China (Trading/Wholesale)
including OEM ' + Clarify sourcing, check capacities and change ratios (Automotive etc. parts)
Other 3.2 * Move production site for certain processes (Automotive etc. parts)
# of reSpondentS 1525 »  Switch manufacture to the headquarters (Chemical/Medicines)
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g. H anagement Challenges: “Slow Development of New Customers”,
“Decrease of Orders from Business Partners” Take Top Spots

The top management challenges cited by respondents were sales and marketing issues such as “slow development of new customers”
(46.0%) and “decrease of orders from business partners” (41.7%), followed by employment and labor issues such as “increase in wages
of employees” (38.6%) and “quality of employees” (38.1%). By region, “slow development of new customers” and “decrease of orders
from business partners” were cited by half of respondents in the Midwest, while “increase in wages of employees” was a common issue
in the West (47.1%). Concerns about “slow development of new customers” was high in non-manufacturers, such as the Construction
(71.4%), Transport (67.7%), Trading/Wholesale(66.7%), whereas “increase in wages of employees” was cited by over half of the
following industries: Automobiles, etc. (60.0%), Railroad/Industrial vehicles etc. parts (60.0%), Plastic products (58.6%) and Food

(55.6%).

Management Challenges (Multiple Answers)

0 10

Slow development of new customers
Decrease of orders from business partners
Increase in wages of employees

Quality of employees

Sluggish sales in major markets
(low consumer spending)

Difficulty in recruiting workforce
(general staff)

Difficulty in recruiting workforce
(engineers)

Obtaining visas for expatriates and
foreign workers

Rising procurement costs
Retention rate of employees

Rising logistics costs

Request for price reduction from
major business partners

Social Security cost
(Note) This chart lists only the top items.
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Management Challenges (By Region, Multiple Answers)
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!. !oun!ermeasures for Management Challenges:

“Differentiation from Competing Products” Takes Top Spot

When asked about countermeasures taken to handle management challenges, respondents said “differentiation from competing
products” (42.3%), “review and strengthening of sales method” (41.8%), “enhancing internal communication” (35.5%) as their top
answers. By industry, “differentiation from competing products” was commonly cited by respondents in Food (55.6%) and Precision
machines/Medical equipment (54.5%), whereas “review and strengthening of sales method” was among the top at Travel/Amusement
(56.3%) and Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts (56.0%). “Enhancing internal communication” came in high for
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products (53.3%) and Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products (52.8%).

Countermeasures for Management Challenges (Multiple Answers)

0 10 20 30 40 50 (%)
Differentiation from competing products 42.3
Review and strengthening of sales method 41.8
Enhancing internal communication 35.5
Reducing expenses other than payroll 35.1
Development of new products 34.8
Introducing remote work and web conferences 33.7
Compliance with various regulations 28.4
Improving the work environment 27.0
(enhancing benefits, etc.) .
Increasing wages 25.6
Reviewing prices of products (or services) 25.2
Reviewing suppliers of materials/parts 24.6

and procured contents

Encouraging automation and labor reduction 22.2
Reviewing medical insurance policy 20.8
Strengthening customer service 20.7
Review of production and supply system 19.3
Enhanced security 18.8
Reviewing delivery contracts and delivery methods 17.0
Utilizing advertisements and SNS 16.4
Encouraging recruitment of local staff 16.0
Reviewing financing methods 13.8
Utilizing experts 11.9

Shortening delivery times

(Note) This chart lists only the top items.

10.9 # of respondents: 631
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Specific Countermeasures (Free Description)

Use social media and the web for stronger customer relations, demand-stimulating activities
and activities for awareness of differentiation from rival companies

(Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Establish technology for differentiation and cultivate new markets

(Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)

Thoroughly analyze specifications for each customer to different from rival companies
(Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts)

R&D activities for enhancing product quality (Chemical/Medicines)

To differentiate from competing products, focusing on developing high addedvalue products
(Trading/Wholesale)

To enhance satisfaction of cost performance, provide high quality (including customer
service) (Other non-manufacturing)

In light of the rapidly growing online sales, considering measures to expand ecommerce
business. In particular, emphasizing on swiftly increasing sales on our own ecommerce
website (Other manufacturing)

Hire experienced salespeople (General machinery)

To strengthen sales, use a local U.S. dealer for broad PR activities

(Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Consider sales to customers outside of aviation/automobile industries

(Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products)

Step up sales and find new customers through local sales agencies (Trading/Wholesale)
Cultivate new sales markets to reduce reliance on a small number of customers
(Chemical/Medicines)

After business reopening, increase sales from existing customers and capture new ones
(Food)

Implement digital marketing using content with strong appeal to broaden the customer base
(Real estate/Leasing)

Since engineers are always on business trips, go out of our way to have good communication
(Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)

Reassess communication methods and work hours in light of introduction of remote work
(Information and communications)

Use automation and digitization to enhance efficiency and reduce costs

(Automotive etc. parts)

Improve production efficiency to reduce costs and slash general admin. expenses
(Paper/Wood products/Printing)




. Changes In Environment for Visa Obtainment:

“L-1” and “E-2” Visas Affected

Asked about impact of suspension, delay and denial of issuance of U.S. visas, 34.7% said they are “somewhat affected”” and 10.6% said
they are “severely affected”, meaning that a combined 45.3% have been impacted. Specifically, 63.7% said they have been unable to
move forward with personnel reassignments and transfers. As affected visa types, 60.8% mentioned the L-1 visa (Intra-company

Transferee).

Impact of Visa Issuance Suspension, Delays and Rejections

0 10 20 30 40 50

A serious impact - 10.6
Some impact %//////////////////////////é 34.7
Noimpact FEENRRAMIMIIIEEEEE__

Not sure 4.6

Other

13

# of respondents: 955

Affected Visa Types (Multiple Answers)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 (%)

L-1 Visa (Intra-company Transferee) _ 60.8
E-2 Visa (Treaty Investor) _ 29.9
E-1 Visa (Treaty Trader) - 12.3
H-1B Visa (Specialty Occupation) - 9.7
J-1 Visa (Exchange Visitor) - 8.8
B-1 Visa (Temporary Visitor for Business) . 3.7
Immigrant Visa (Green Card) I 2.1

other | 1.4

# of respondents : 431
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Specific Effects (Multiple Answers)
0

60 (%)

20 40 60
We cannot conduct staff reshuffling _ 63.7
or reassignment. ’
We cannot bring in a new Japanese member - 285
to replace an expatriate who returned to Japan. '

Expatriates cannot travel outside the U.S. (including to - 20.9
Japan.because they are not allowed to reenter the U.S. '

80 (%)

Execution of business plans are hindered. . 8.3

Those expatriates who temporarily stay outside l 55
the U.S. are not allowed to reenter the U.S. '

Operation of the office is disrupted. I 4.4

Other . 9.2

Specific Countermeasures (Free Description)
Extend stays of expatriates (Automotive etc. parts)
Apply for 1-94 extension (Sales companies/Sales subsidiaries)
Apply with the Immigration Services for 1-129S extension (Automotive etc. parts)
Extend visas by applying for emergency interviews (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
Apply as an essential business (Construction)
Previously used both L and E visas, but will only use E visas (Chemical/Medicines)
The outlook of obtaining an L-1 visa is poor for a prospective expatriates; considering switching the
application to an E-2 visa (Automobiles, etc.)
Switch from L visas to E visas or temporary duty visas, etc. (Electrical machinery/Electronic devices)
Staying in touch with a lawyer, moving forward with L-1 visa renewals (Sales companies/Sales
subsidiaries)
Suspend J-1 visa personnel exchanges for now (Automotive etc. parts)
Postpone appointments and stop sending expatriates (Chemical/Medicines)
Reassess plans for Japanese expatriates and promote use of local personnel (Automotive etc. parts)
Increase local hiring but cannot be addressed 100% (Iron/Non-ferrous metals/Fabricated metal products)

47

# of respondents: 435



!. !Hange In Number of Expatriates from Japan (Over the Past Year):
“Decreased” Reported by Nearly 30%

With regard to changes in the number of expatriates from Japan in the past year,, 65.1% of respondents said there had been “no change”,
while 27.0% answered that the number had “decreased”. Looking at this by industry, we see that the proportion of companies that
“decreased” the number of expatriates from Japan exceeded 40% in Automotive etc. parts (43.0%), Construction (42.9%) and
Automobiles, etc. (41.2%).

Changes in Number of Expatriates from Japan (Change over Past Year, By Industry) @ Trends in Changes in Number of Expatriates from Japan over the Past Year
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(Note) This chart lists only the industry types for which valid responses were (Note) No survey was conducted in 2004. This question was not asked in 2008.

received from at least 10 companies.
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!. !Hange In the Number of Expatriates from Japan7gPIans Going Forward):

1% Plan “No Change”

As for plans going forward, the percentage who replied “no change” in the number of expatriates from Japan going forward accounted
for 72.1%, followed by 18.3% that planned “decrease.” By industry, the percentage of companies that were planning to “decrease” the
number of expatriates from Japan exceeded 30% in the Automobiles, etc. (35.3%) and Transportation (32.3%).

Changes in Number of Expatriates from Japan

(Plans Going Forward, By Industry)
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